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ABSTRACT
Introducing ECTS in the system of higher education in the country is significant benefit, which is a result of the desire for education quality and the tendency for getting close to the EU standards in all fields. Bologna process only confirms that. Bologna process as a totality, contenting all formal and informal documents, which are its results, enables and gives clear directions to proper development of higher education on European level. The wish for uniformity and compatibility of education systems among European countries, possibility for mobility of teaching staff and students, and functioning of the European common market of knowledge are basic postulates which should be followed. Republic of Macedonia, with its tendencies for joining European family is obligated to accept all the criteria in all fields, which are important for its closing at first place, and than for its complete membership of the European family. 
Introducing ECTS, implementation of the regulative for quality assurance, evaluation and accreditation of higher education, will reach the wanted goal.

The experiences and recommendations have to be respected, the help from countries which are faced with all this challenges of introducing ECTS must be asked for.

In the higher education domain, in the field of tourism and hospitality, first steps are taken in this direction. An attention should be paid on introducing ECTS, because ECTS is a science. In this direction, a lot of help is given by different meetings, exchanging ideas and experiences, and the most concrete support is given by Tempus Phare projects, and projects, which will treat these issues in the future.

Whole situation depends a lot on the quality of higher education improvement. 
No doubt, third class education leads to third class economy, and first class education leads to first class economy. 
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INTRODUCTION

European Credit Transfer System-ECTS was developed as a pilot scheme (1988-1995) in the “Erasmus” program, aiming to improvement of the academic acknowledgement during the studies abroad, which has its own advantages. ECTS is an instrument for transparency, aimed to facilitate the acknowledgement of the gained student education, through understandable measurements, credits and common ECTS scale for evaluation. The hall academic acknowledgement means that student period, passed in abroad (including the exams or other forms of evaluation) replaces a comparative period of studies at the basic university (including the exams or other form of the evaluation) and besides the possible difference in the studies program content.  
I GENERAL PART
1. ECTS – Basic definition

Course or Module: A self-contained, formally structured, learning experience with a coherent and explicit set of learning outcomes and assessment criteria.

Curriculum or Program: A formally structured study program, comprised of Courses, constituting a coherent whole, signified by Qualification.

May be a standard or specifically designed program. Within the Bologna Declaration, the two main cycles for this are undergraduate and graduate.
Credit System: A set of minimal specifications for valuating, measuring, describing and comparing educational achievement in a common way, using credits. The definition of credits may be based on different parameters, e.g. student workload. Learning outcomes, contact hours, etc.

(Credit) Transfer: A mechanism thought which student work/learning can be described in ‘credits’ that can then be transferred within and beyond the providing institution.

(Credit) Accumulation: A process of achieving credits over time in relation to a planned program of study.

Credit Accumulation and Transfer System: A system which enables learners to accumulate credit, and which facilitates the transfer of that credit within and beyond the providing institution.

ECTS: ”Is a student-centered system based on the student workload required to achieve the objectives of a program. These objectives are preferably specified in terms of learning outcomes”.

2. ECTS Intro: Core Principles

Comparability 
This does not mean standardization or conformity. It is a mechanism for expressing equivalence between diverse systems, approaches, disciplines, contexts, etc. This not only means as between Disciplines, Institutions, and Countries, but also to and from outside of HE (“employability” and “lifelong learning”).

For this to work, it requires trust, which is founded upon:

Transparency

For other Institutions within the system, for international Institutions/systems, for employers, for students, for staff.

And supported by:

Quality Assurance

Including internal assessment, external review, and international comparison. 

Which together achieve the key aim of:
Mobility

-Vertically-From Bachelor to Master degrees

-Horizontally-as between Programs within institutions, between institutions (nationally), and between institutions (internationally)

-Between University and the labor market (“employability”)

-Between the workplace and University (“lifelong learning”)

All through the mutual recognition of qualifications

	ECTS is a language of exchange-not a framework for academic compliance




3. ECTS Intro: Credit System and ECTS Concepts
Basic Framework of ECTS

-Bachelor and Master degrees (two main cycles-ECTS largely does not impact upon Doctoral degrees)

-Bachelor = 180 or 240 Credits

60 Credits = 1 Year full-time, undergraduate. Not yet agreement on 3 or 4 year cycles, but must be one or the other (and general moves towards 3)

-Master = 90-180

90 Credits = 1 Year full-time graduate. Not yet agreement on duration, but is between 1 and/or 2 years.

-1 Credit = 25-30 hours of national student workload

Workload can include: Lectures, tutorials, seminars, library work, home study, project work, essay/coursework research and writing, examinations, etc. (Cf. Zurich definition)
National Learning Time ”The number of hours which it is expected a learner (at a particular level) will spend, on average, to achieve the specified learning outcomes at that level.

-In pure ECTS there is no reflection of ‘level’ within the Credit allocation.

-Credits are allocated in relation to the workload for the course (or other educational component-module, placement, dissertation, etc.), in relation to the total quantity of work necessary to complete a full year of study in the Program.

-‘Credit’ is not directly related to grade.

4. ECTS Intro: Credit System and ECTS Components

The process of allocating credits to courses, and overall within a study programs, raises questions related to: ’level’, ‘prior knowledge’, ‘subject content’ etc.

	All of which builds to the concept of Coherence of Study Program


3Key Documents of ECTS +1 From Bologna (+1)

Coherence

-Learning Agreement-Between the student and the institution, agreeing the program of study, including learning outcomes and assessment criteria
Incoming Mobility

-Course Descriptors (Course catalogue, Information Package)-Published (paper and web, in home language and English) details of the courses and requirements for them, their length, descriptions of outcomes + full biographical details of institution, Course teaching staff, and Student ‘social’ information

Outgoing Mobility

-Transcript (of Records)- Issued at the end of a period of study, documenting performance of the student by showing: List of courses, credits gained, and local grades awarded (and ECTS grade equivalents)

Transparency and Comparability

Diploma Supplement-Attached to an HE Diploma providing a standardized (neutral English) description of the nature, level, context, content and status of the studies that were pursued and successfully completed by the graduate.
+Student Information System e.g. The Catalogue Project.

Experiences of applying ECTS
The ECTS appliance experiences show that the institutions at the beginning, confronts the changes, but they adapts the system which provides common benefit, understanding and mobility. The Bologna Declaration is a certificate for political support which European governments give to this process. ECTS was developed of the European Community Commission for providing the common rules that guarantee academic studying abroad. ECTS spreads student’s possibilities and accelerates the access to the information of the educational contents at other high educational institutions, provides interpretation of the national systems of the high education, as well.
Students’ benefit from using the ECTS system 

Students’ benefits are:

- ECTS guarantees the academic studies acknowledgement at other high educational institution.

- ECTS enables the foreign student access to the permanent courses, the same as for the local students, by full participation in the academic life of the home institution. These ECTS characteristics makes it recognizable and different from other mobility student programs.  
- ECTS enables the student to go on with the studies at the foreign institution, and if he likes, after the arranged time to gain diploma, or to go on with the studies at some third institution. The institutions should decide is it acceptable or when it is acceptable and which conditions the student should fulfill to gain diploma or right for transfer in other high educational institution. 
What does ECTS offer to the high education institutions?

-ECTS provides transparency of the studies programs by giving complete information for them and their relevancy for gaining diploma.
- ECTS facilitates the procedure for academic recognition, thanks to the previous arrangement for the identity of studies programs contents abroad, between the students and institutions which accept them and send them.
-ECTS using can be a catalyst for the studies program structure, students’ hardness and studies results. 
- High educational institutions keep their autonomy and the responsibility for all the decisions of the students’ achievements. All the courses and the way of evaluation are applied to the students and the home institution.
II SPECIAL PART
ECTS IN THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA
Basic appliance conditions of ECTS in RM
The ECTS implementation in RM are done according to the done TEMPUS projects, but still is in preparation because it’s complex and delicate process. 
ECTS application is successful only when self wanted participation exists, flexibility and trusts also. There are three important elements here:

1. informing (for student programs and achievements)

2. collective arrangement ( between the partner institutions and student)
3. using of credits (for determining the employment and preoccupation of the student)

These three main elements are operated through using the three key documents:
1. information package
2. appliance/arrangement for studies

3. certificate for passed exams.

The obligations that institution should fulfill are:
· Putting (naming) of ECTS coordinator of the institution;

· Putting (naming) of ECTS coordinators of the areas/disciplines where ECTS is applied, at mother tongue and at one tongue of the European Community.
· Using the ECTS forms: appliance list, passed exams certificate and studies arrangement.

Table 1. Elements that informational package should content
	CONTENT

	g. Other practical information

	INTRODUCTION-what’s ECTS?
	h. Free activities

	1-INSTITUTION
	3.DEPARTEMENT

	A NAME AND ADRESS
	General department description

	B.ACADEMIC CALENDER
	Department information and general characteristics

	C.INSTITUTION COORDINATOR
	B. The studies offered degrees organization

	D.GENERAL INSTITUTION DESCRIPTION
	1.Qualifications

	E. REGISTRATION PROCEDURE
	2.Educational plan

	2.General practical information
	C. Subjects

	A.  Home country data
	1.Identification

	B. How to achieve the destination?
	2.Description

	C. Life spending
	3.Level

	D. Accommodation
	4.Obliged or selective subject

	E.Health and insurance
	5.Educational personel

	1.Health services
	6. Timing (first, second semester, etc.)

	2.Students with special needs
	7.Educational methods and learning methods

	3.Insurance
	8.Evaluation

	F. Possibilities that are offered by home institution
	9.Language

	1.Lybraries
	10.ECTS given credits

	2 Specialists equipment
	


ECTS evaluation scale
Exams and their results are expressed through marks. In Europe there’re big number of different evaluating systems. As a result, the European Commission forms working group for solving this problem. During putting of the evaluation scale, information from 80 institutions that have participated in ECTS at that time are used. All of them want to use ECTS evaluating scale, aiming to test its effects. ECTS evaluating scale is based on combine appliance of key words and numeric definitions, aiming to give transparency of the key words. 
Table 2. ECTS evaluation scale
	ECTS mark
	Percentage of passed exams
	Definition

	A
	10
	Excellent-exceptional knowledge with small misses

	B
	25
	Very good-over average knowledge, with some misses

	C
	30
	Good-general good knowledge, but with significant misses

	D
	25
	Content able-good knowledge, but with significant misses

	E
	10
	Enough- knowledge is at minimum of made demands

	FX
	-
	Not enough-additional work is needed in significant bigger form


	F
	-
	Didn’t pass-additional work is needed in significant bigger form


As it can be seen from the previously said, high educational institutions can apply ECTS evaluation scale, at the most appropriate way.
Comparation of the ECTS evaluation scale and system in RM 
The actual evaluation system in RM uses numeric way of evaluation with five positive marks (6,7,8,9 and 10) and one negative mark (5) for not enough learning the material. The significance of these marks, according to the criteria are convenient to the ECTS evaluation system.
Table 3. The marks conversion in some national systems and ECTS scale
	Marks’ conversion in some national systems and ECTS scale

	ECTS
	fail
	sufficient
	satisfactory
	good
	Very good
	exellent

	D
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	xxx

	B
	0a9
	10
	11a13
	14a16
	17a18
	19a20

	DK
	0a5
	6
	7
	8a9
	10a11
	12a13

	FIN
	xxx
	1
	1,5
	2
	2,5
	3

	F
	7a9
	10
	12
	14
	16
	xxx

	GR
	1a4
	5
	6
	7
	8a9
	10

	GB
	fail
	Third pass
	Lower 2nd
	Upper2nd
	1
	xxx

	I
	0a17
	18a24
	25a26
	27a29
	30
	30lode

	IRL
	fail
	pass
	3rd
	2nd/II
	2nd/I
	I

	NL
	1a5
	6
	6,5a7
	7,5a8
	8,5
	9a10

	N
	4,01a6,0
	3,26a4,0
	2,51a3,25
	1,51a2,5
	1,0a1,5
	xxx

	A
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	xxx

	S
	underkänt
	godkänt
	godkänt
	Väl godkänt
	Vel godkänt
	xxx

	CH
	4-
	4
	4,5
	5
	5,5
	6

	E
	0a4,9
	5a6
	6a7
	7a8
	8,5
	9a10

	P
	8
	11
	13
	15
	17
	19

	Macedonia
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10


CONCLUSION
ECTS implementation in high educational institutions in the Republic of Macedonia would have special meaning during the conciping some transformations in the high educational system in RM. Using the knowledge and experience from this system appliance in the EU countries, there can be a contribution for closing our high educational system with developed the one of European countries and to give an answer to many key questions for defining and orienting the university in the time which is coming. The university is not and it may not be academic fortress. The hope remains, that by increasing of the consciousness of the high educational institutions for the necessity of mutual understanding and acknowledging, the university at the third millennium will be developed on higher level and it’ll be set to the European norms for high quality education. Speaking for the ECTS implementation in high education in the tourism field, first of all, it’s expected that educational curriculum will be equalized at the European level (it’s worked on in the TEMPUS-PHARE JEP Project 15007-2000), also it is worked on ECTS system, but still it’s early to say that it has started to be applied. RM has to incorporate to the European trends, also in the system for high education improvement, and the main component is the ECTS system appliance. 
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